Financial instruments not measured at fair value, including loans and receivables with
customers and banks and amounts due to customers and banks are not classified by fair
value, which is only calculated to comply with the disclosure requirements of IFRS 13 and does
not affect the financial statements or profit or loss. As these instruments are not traded,
determination of their fair value is based on internal parameters not directly observable on the
market as defined by IFRS 13.
The fair value of debt instruments issued by the bank and recognised at amortised cost is
determined using the effective interest method.

2014 Annual Report

86

A.4.2 Measurement processes and sensitivity

The bank has measured investments in unlisted entities, classified in the AFS portfolio and for
which observable prices in an active market do not exist, as level 3-fair value. As mentioned
earlier, the carrying amount was determined using the prices of the most recent transactions
performed. The bank performed a sensitivity analysis for these assets, assuming a variation of -
10%/+10% in equity. The following table shows the possible variations:

Equity Investment %
Share of

equity

10% decrease

in equity

10% increase in

equity

Carrying

amount at

31/12/2014

S.W.I.F.T. - Brussels 252,362,000 0.0004% 927 834 1,020 2,529

CartaSi S.p.A. 463,806,012 0.1447% 670,973 603,875 738,070 266,220

SEDA S.p.A. 7,355,374 3.6664% 269,676 242,709 296,644 256,584

ConfidiCoop Marche 6,650,000 1.5000% 99,750 89,775 109,725 100,000

SIA S.p.A. (former Società Servizi Bancari S.p.A.) 216,289,000 0.0340% 73,535 66,182 80,889 161,770

Alipicene S.r.l. 49,033 2.5000% 1,226 1,103 1,348 2,582

Fermano Leader S.c.a.r.l. 42,377 1.5000% 636 572 699 3,000

CSE Cons.Servizi Bancari S.r.l. 153,714,317 4.0000% 6,148,573 5,533,715 6,763,430 6,116,000

CARICESE S.r.l. 5,105,372 0.5000% 25,527 22,974 28,080 20,000

TOTAL 1,105,373,485 7,290,823 6,561,739 8,019,905 6,928,685

The above table shows that the fair value of the equity investments listed above (shown in the
financial statements) is consistent with the inputs used for the sensitivity analysis.
The table does not show the bank’s investment of €1,800 thousand in the joint venture with
IDF S.r.l. for the production of the film “Ma tu di che segno 6” (What sign are you), regulated by
the contract drawn up under article 2549 of the Italian Civil Code.

A.4.3 Fair value hierarchy

IFRS 13 establishes a fair value hierarchy depending on the observability of the valuation
technique inputs adopted. There are three levels: